value by an independent valuer;

•	 $568.8 million of leasehold improvements and plant
and equipment including motor vehicles. In FY2011A,
impairment of $17.6 million was recognised in respect of
the plant and equipment of the Manufacturing division;
and

•	 $70.2 million of capital work in progress.

Intangible assets consist largely of goodwill of $1,892.1
million. Other intangible assets comprise landfill airspace
of $64.4 million and other intangible assets including brand
names and customer contracts of $105.4 million.

5.11 prO-fOrma dEbT maTuriTy prOfilE
The table below illustrates the estimated impact of
Transpacific’s debt maturity profile as if the Debt Refinance,
Entitlement Offer, USPP Repayment and Convertible Note
Redemption occurred on 30 June 2011, assuming $260
million is raised under the Entitlement Offer, (representing the
underwritten Institutional Entitlement Offer).

As at 30 June 2011
$m

Actual Pro-forma
adjustment

for Entitlement
Offer

Pro-forma
adjustment for

Debt Refinance

Pro-forma post
Debt Refinance
and Entitlement

Offer

Less than 12 months 50.0 (50.0) – –

One year to two years 424.41 – (424.4) –

Two years to three years 1,385.0 (159.9) (1,225.1) –

Three years to four years – – 400.0 400.0

Four years to five years – – 510.0 510.0

Five years to six years – – 615.0 615.0

More than six years 53.91 – – 53.9

Total facilities 1,913.3 (209.9) (124.5) 1,578.9

Less US$48.0 million (facility E) only available for
USPP – 10 year tenure repayment – – (US$48.0) (US$48.0)

Total facilities available 1,913.3 (209.9) ~(173.5) ~1,529.9

Total utilised (1,672.3) 209.9 – ~(1,462.4)

Facilities available 241.0 – ~(173.5) ~67.5

Note:

1. USPP debt is included at A$ hedged rate.

2. Pro-forma post Debt Refinance and Entitlement Offer at 30 June 2011 assumes new facility E not drawn and USPP – 10 year tenure still in place.

3. If the Entitlement Offer raises the full $309 million, the total facilities available will remain at $1,578.9 million as the excess proceeds are intended to be
used to reduce the revolving facility – this will result in the total utilised debt amount to be ~$1,413.4 million and the facilities available to be ~$116.5 million.

111028_text_FA.indd   50 28/10/11   8:05 PM

51

5.12 dividENd pOliCy